IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

6/A 1-7-86

Case No. 66,934

DAVID CARL ASHCROFT,

Petitioner,

VS.

CALDER RACE COURSE, INC.

Respondent.

007 9 1235 OLENA, Considerate OUGHT By_____ Chier Deputy Clerk

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Review from the Third District

BARRY RICHARD ROBERTS, BAGGETT, LaFACE & RICHARD 101 East College Avenue Post Office Drawer 1838 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 (904) 222-6891 017 14

1.4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
|------------------------|-----|
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | .1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | .3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | • 5 |
| | |

ARGUMENT

POINT I

| THE THIRD DISTRICT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT ASSUMPTION |
|---|
| OF RISK APPLIES TO BAR RECOVERY SIMPLY BECAUSE THE |
| PLAINTIFF HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE RISK WHEN THE INJURY |
| RESULTED FROM THE NEGLIGENT ACT OF A NON- |
| PARTICIPANT IN A NON-CONTACT SPORT AND WAS NOT THE |
| RESULT OF AN INHERENT HAZARD OF THE SPORT |

POINT II

| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ACTED AS A "SEVENTH |
|---|
| JUROR" AND ORDERED A NEW TRIAL AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO |
| A REMITTITUR IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY INDICATION THAT |
| THE JURY WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF PASSION, |
| PREJUDICE, OR GROSS MISTAKE17 |
| CONCLUSION |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FLORIDA CASES

| Ashcroft v. Calder Race Court, Inc., 464 So.2d 1250 at 1252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) |
|---|
| <u>Auburn Mach. Works Co., Inc. v. Jones</u> 366 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1979) |
| Blackburn v. Dorta, 348 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1977) |
| <u>City of Tamarac v. Garchar</u> 398 So.2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)22 |
| Gould v. Nat. Bank of Fla., 421 So.2d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) |
| <u>Higbee v. Dorigo</u> , 66 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1953)17 |
| Hoffman v. Jones, 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973) 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16 |
| <u>Hylazewski v. Wet 'n Wild, Inc.</u> 432 So.2d 1371 at 1373 (5th DCA 1983)15 |
| Kuehner v. Green, 436 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1983) 11, 12, 13 |
| Laskey v. Smith, 239 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1970) 17, 18, 23 |
| Lassitter v. Intern Union of Op. Engn., 349 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1977) 17, 19 |
| <u>Merwin v. Kellems</u> , 78 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1955) |
| Metropolitan Dade County v Yelvington 392 So.2d 911 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) 14, 15 |
| <u>Pittman v. Volusia County</u> , 380 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) 14, 15 |
| <u>Post v. Lunney</u> , 261 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1972)14 |
| Rodriguez v. McDonnell Corp., 151 Cal. Rptr. 399 at 414 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979) |
| Sproule v. Nelson, 81 So.2d 478 (Fla. 1955)17 |
| Taylor v. Tolbert Enterprises, Inc., 439 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) |
| Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R., 318 U.S. 54, 63 S.Ct. 444, 87 L.Ed. 610 (1943) |

| Wackenhut Corp. v. Canty, 359 So.2d 430 (Fla. 1978) | 18.19 |
|--|-------|
| Zambito v. Southland Recreation Enterprises, Inc., 383 So.2d 989 (2nd DCA 1980) | 14 |

OTHER CASES

| Anderson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 377 F. Supp. 136 | |
|--|------|
| (E.D. La. 1974) | . 19 |
| | |
| Cole v. New York Racing Commission, 24 A.D.2d 933, | |
| 266 N.Y.S. 2d 267 (N.Y. Sp. Ct., App. Div. 1965) | . 12 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| Restatement of Torts (Second), S | Section 343A | | 5 |
